

No. 6872

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

EDGAR D. ROSENBERG, HELEN ROSENBERG
KAHN and CLAUDE N. ROSENBERG,
Appellants,

VS.

JOHN P. McLAUGHLIN, Collector of Internal Revenue for the First District of California,
Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS.

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER,
Balfour Building, San Francisco,
Attorney for Appellants.

FILED

FEB - 6 1933

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I. The statement of the case.....	2
II. Argument	3
1. Appellee's claim of a lien under Section 409 of the 1921 Act.....	3
2. The deficiency determined by the Board of Tax Appeals is a liability distinctive from the tax shown by the return and a lien for a deficiency is something apart from a lien for the tax.....	11
3. The remedies claimed by appellee do not create the lien herein contested.....	23
4. The case of Kelley v. United States.....	25
5. Procedure by distraint.....	29
III. Comment on miscellaneous points.....	30
IV. Conclusion	32

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
DECISIONS	
Crooks v. Loose, 36 Fed. (2d) 571.....	7
Ewbank v. U. S., 37 Fed. (2d) 383.....	8
Hertz v. Woodman, 218 U. S. 205.....	6
Kelley v. U. S., 30 Fed. (2d) 193.....	11, 15, 25, 26, 27, 28
Leighton v. U. S., 61 Fed. (2d) 530.....	9, 10
Levy v. Commissioneur, 48 Fed. (2d) 725.....	27, 28
Lindley v. U. S., 59 Fed. (2d) 336.....	12, 32
Lion Coal Co. v. Anderson, III (323) C. C. H. Fed. Tax Service (1932), p. 9488.....	21, 24, 29, 33
O'Brien v. Sturgess, 39 Fed. (2d) 950.....	8
Page v. Skinner, 298 Fed. 731.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 15

	Pages
Rosenberg v. Commissioner, 14 B. T. A. 1340.....	18
U. S. v. Ayer, 12 Fed. (2d) 194.....	6, 7, 10, 12
U. S. v. Cruickshank, 48 Fed. (2d) 352.....	8, 10, 14, 16, 17
U. S. v. Woodward, 256 U. S. 632.....	7

STATUTES

Revenue Act of 1921:

Section 406	6, 25, 31
Section 407	5, 11, 13, 14, 28, 31
Section 408	13
Section 409 ...	3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 14, 15, 16, 22, 25, 26, 28, 31, 32

Revenue Act of 1926:

Section 306	12
Section 307	12
Section 308	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 28
Section 308 (a)	9, 13, 16, 17, 33
Section 308 (b)	5, 16, 18
Section 308 (c)	18
Section 308 (g)	14
Section 308 (h)	18
Section 314 (a)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 28
Section 315 (a)	14, 15
Section 316	18, 19, 23, 24
Section 316 (a)	33
Section 318 (a)	15, 16, 28
Section 319 (a)	33
Section 904	17
Section 1005	14

U. S. Revised Statutes:

Section 3182—26 U. S. C. A., Section 102.....	18
Section 3184—26 U. S. C. A., Section 104.....	18
Section 3186—26 U. S. C. A., Section 115.....	5, 13, 18, 20, 24
Section 3224—26 U. S. C. A., Section 154.....	3, 22, 30 33

No. 6872
